

No. 19-1065

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

CITY OF DOUBLE HORN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Third District Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
No. 03-19-00304-CV

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

WM. ANDREW MESSER
State Bar No. 13472230
andy@txmunicipallaw.com
KEVIN M. CURLEY
State Bar No. 24047314
kevin@txmunicipallaw.com
MESSER, FORT & MCDONALD, PLLC
6371 Preston Rd., Suite 200
Frisco, Texas 75034
972.668.6400 – Telephone
972.668.6414 – Telecopier
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Contrary to the State’s suggestion, <i>quo warranto</i> law is not “well-settled”	1
II. This Court should also grant the Petition to clarify confusing <i>dicta</i> from 130 years ago	9
III. Summary	13
PRAYER.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 544 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018).....	6-7
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	6-8
<i>Bute v. League City</i> , 290 S.W.2d 811 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1965, no writ).....	1
<i>City of Waco v. Kirwan</i> , 298 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2009).....	6-7
<i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Entm't Co. L.P.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000).....	8
<i>Hunnicutt v. State ex rel. Whitt</i> , 12 S.W. 106 (Tex. 1889).....	5, 9-13
<i>In re Valliance Bank</i> , 422 S.W.3d 722 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2012, orig. proceeding)	11-12
<i>Phan Son Van v. Pena</i> , 990 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. 1999).....	8
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 973 S.W.2d 388 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, no writ.)	3-4
<i>Sci. Spectrum, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 941 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. 1997).....	8
<i>Staples v. State</i> , 245 S.W. 639 (Tex. 1922).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Angelini v. Hardberger</i> , 932 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1996).....	1

<i>State ex rel. Manchac v. City of Orange</i> , 274 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1955)	4-5
<i>State ex rel. Yelkin v. Hand</i> , 331 S.W.2d 789 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston, 1960), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 333 S.W.2d 109 (Tex.1960).....	5
<i>State v. City of Double Horn</i> , 2019 WL 5582237 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. filed)	2, 3
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 769 S.W.2d 619 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg 1989, writ dism'd w.o.j.)	4
<i>State v. Huntsaker</i> , 17 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1929)	4-5
<i>Texas Dep't of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	6-8
<i>Walker v. Hamilton</i> , 209 GA. 735, 76 S.E.2d 12 (1953)	2-3, 6

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 66.002(d).....	passim
